

[INITIAL VERSION]

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 15-1345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of A Decision and Order
Of The Securities and Exchange Commission

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Marc J. Fagel
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Jonathan C. Dickey
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 849-5370

Mark A. Perry
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Shannon Han
Ryan Watzel*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

** Admitted only in Maryland; practicing under supervision of firm's principals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY.....	xviii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
STANDING	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE SEC’S HEARING OFFICER WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED	16
A. SEC ALJs Are “Officers” Subject To The Appointments Clause.....	21
1. Officials Whose Positions Are Established By Law And Who Exercise Significant Federal Authority Are “Officers.”	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. SEC ALJs Hold Offices Established By Law And Exercise Significant Authority	27
a. SEC ALJs’ Offices Are Established By Law	27
b. SEC ALJs Exercise Significant Federal Authority	29
B. The SEC’s Reliance On <i>Landry</i> Was Misplaced.....	35
1. SEC ALJs Differ Critically From The ALJs In <i>Landry</i>	35
a. SEC ALJs Can Issue Final Decisions	36
b. The SEC Does Not Review ALJ Decisions <i>De Novo</i>	39
2. Extending <i>Landry</i> To SEC ALJs Would Contravene Supreme Court Precedent.....	42
a. Authority To Issue Final Decisions Is Unnecessary.....	42
b. The Agency’s Standard Of Review Is Irrelevant	44
II. THE COMMISSION’S LIABILITY DETERMINATIONS AND SANCTIONS SHOULD BE VACATED	46
A. Petitioners Made No Material Misrepresentations Or Omissions.....	47
1. Using The Term “Backtest” Was Not Misleading In The Context Of The Presentations	48
a. “Backtest” Had No Settled Meaning.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS*(continued)*

	Page
b. Petitioners Made Clear That The Hypotheticals Involved Some Assumed Figures	50
c. The Results Presented Were Not Misleading	53
2. Petitioners Never Represented That The Hypotheticals Involved “Rebucketizing” Assets	54
3. The Error In The 1973 Example Was Never Charged And Was Not Material	55
a. The Error In The 1973 Example Was Not Charged	55
b. The Undervaluation Of Returns Was Not Material	56
B. The SEC Failed To Prove Scienter Under Section 206(1)	57
C. The Sanctions Are Unjustified.....	59
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	40
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	17
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	57
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	29
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 17, 18, 21, 27, 29, 34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	33
<i>Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	43
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015).....	21
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	18, 19, 25, 26, 29, 43, 45
<i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 8121647 (1st Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	51

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20, 33
* <i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 33, 34, 37, 39, 42, 43, 44
<i>Gray Fin. Grp., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 15-CV-492, Dkt. 56 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015).....	21
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	13, 22
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4307088 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015).....	21
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 7273262 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015)	21, 43
<i>Jaffee & Co. v. SEC</i> , 446 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1971)	56
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 41
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56
* <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	1, 11, 14, 19, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	57
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	18, 26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	56
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	25
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 59
<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991).....	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>SEC v. Benger</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	62
* <i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	53, 57
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	60
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	22
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	22
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878).....	22
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	22
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	25
<i>WHX Corp. v. SEC</i> , 362 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
* U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	13, 17, 18, 27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556	28
5 U.S.C. § 557	28, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706	15
5 U.S.C. § 2104	29
5 U.S.C. § 3105	9, 28
5 U.S.C. § 5372	28
15 U.S.C. § 77u	28, 29
* 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	9, 28, 32, 36, 37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

Statutes <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78o	55
15 U.S.C. § 78v	28
15 U.S.C. § 78y	2, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40	28
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3	55
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	8
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12	28
26 U.S.C. § 7443A (1988)	23
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 930.204	20, 28
12 C.F.R. § 308.40	39
* 17 C.F.R. § 200.14	9, 28, 30, 31
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9	28
17 C.F.R. § 201.101	28
17 C.F.R. § 201.110	9
* 17 C.F.R. § 201.111	9, 28, 30, 31
17 C.F.R. § 201.141	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

Regulations <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 201.155	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.161	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.180	30, 31
17 C.F.R. § 201.200	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.201	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.221	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.222	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.230	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.232	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.233	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.234	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.250	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.322	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.326	31
* 17 C.F.R. § 201.360.....	9, 31, 33, 36, 37
17 C.F.R. § 201.410	31
* 17 C.F.R. § 201.411.....	9, 32, 38, 39, 40
17 C.F.R. § 275.206	8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

Administrative Adjudications	Page(s)
<i>In the Matter of Alchemy Ventures, Inc.,</i> Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013).....	33
<i>In the Matter of Bridge,</i> Release No. 9068, 2009 WL 3100582 (Sept. 29, 2009).....	40
<i>In the Matter of Clawson,</i> Release No. 48,143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003).....	40
<i>In the Matter of Equitas Capital Advisors, LLC,</i> Release No. 3704, 2013 WL 5740460 (Oct. 23, 2013).....	62
<i>In the Matter of Horizon Wimba, Inc.,</i> Release No. 75,929 (Sept. 16, 2015).....	31
<i>In the Matter of Modern Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.,</i> Release No. 3702, 2013 WL 5740461 (Oct. 23, 2013).....	62
<i>In the Matter of New England Inv. & Ret. Grp., Inc.,</i> Release No. 3516, 2012 WL 6591597 (Dec. 18, 2012).....	62
 Other Authorities	
Br. in Opp., <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , No. 99-1916 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2000), 2000 WL 34013905.....	35
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Is Steering More Trials to Judges It</i> <i>Appoints</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 21, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/z7uef8p	10
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/o9vsozr	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

Other Authorities <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	21
Sarah N. Lynch, <i>SEC Judge Who Took on the “Big Four” Known for Bold Moves</i> , Reuters (Feb. 3, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/hlu76fl	41
Notice of Filing, <i>In the Matter of Timbervest, LLC</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15519 (June 4, 2015), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/3-15519-event- 139.pdf	20
<i>Officers of the U.S. Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73, 73-74 (2007)	27, 28
SEC, ALJ Initial Decisions, https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml	32
SEC Br., <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , No. 14-5196 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2015), 2015 WL 364734.....	41
SEC, <i>FY 2016 Congressional Budget Justification</i> (2015), https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/secfy16congbudgjust.pdf	41
<i>Sec’y of Educ. Review of Admin. Law Judge Decisions</i> , 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991).....	27
U.S. Br., <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 08-861 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2009), 2009 WL 3290435	44
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	22
